

No. 12-55464

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

HARTFORD LIFE AND ANNUITY INSURANCE COMPANY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

DORIS BARNES FAMILY 2008 IRREVOCABLE TRUST, and DIANE
GRIMMIG as Trustee of the Doris Barnes 2008 Irrevocable Trust,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Central District Of California
Honorable Philip S. Gutierrez
Civil Case No. 2:10-cv-07560- PSG

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INSTITUTIONAL LIFE MARKETS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND
URGING AFFIRMANCE**

LARY ALAN RAPPAPORT
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
2049 Century Park East, 32nd Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067-3206
Telephone: (310) 557-2900
Facsimile: (310) 557-2193

JOHN E. FAILLA
NATHAN R. LANDER
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, NY 10036
Telephone (212) 969-3000
Facsimile: (212) 969-2900

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Institutional Life Markets Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
BACKGROUND REGARDING THE SECONDARY MARKET FOR LIFE INSURANCE.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
A. Hartford’s Appeal Is Defeated By the <i>Cabal</i> Decision.....	8
1. The <i>Cabal</i> Decision Is On All Fours With The Issues In This Case.....	8
2. The <i>Cabal</i> Decision Was Supported By Strong Public Policy, Which Hartford Now Seeks to Undermine.....	11
The Cabal Decision Provides Certainty and Stability to the Market.....	11
The Cabal Decision Protects Consumer Rights.....	12
The Cabal Decision Protects Against Insurer Misconduct..	15
B. Hartford’s Efforts to Avoid the <i>Cabal</i> Decision All Fail.....	17
1. Hartford Misinterprets Section 252’s Prohibition Against “Wagering”.....	17
2. Hartford Misinterprets Section 250 In Arguing Ms. Barnes Was Not Insurable.....	21
3. Just As in <i>Cabal</i> , Hartford Seeks to Have the Court Ignore The Actual Transaction.....	24
4. Hartford’s Erroneous Attack On The Barnes Trust’s Validity.....	26
5. Hartford’s Fraud Allegations Are Irrelevant.....	28

CONCLUSION.....30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Grigsby v. Russell</i> 222 U.S. 149 (1911).....	13
<i>Hartford Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Doris Barnes Family 2008 Irrevocable Trust</i> , 2012 WL 688817 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2012).....	29
<i>Junger v. Bank of Am. N.A.</i> 2012 WL 603262 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 24, 2012).....	27
<i>Keckley v. Coshocton Glass Co.</i> 99 N.E. 299 (Ohio 1912).....	22
<i>Lincoln Life & Annuity Co. of N.Y. v. Berck</i> 2011 WL 1878855 (Cal. Ct. App. May 17, 2011).....	3, 10, 11
<i>Lincoln Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. Gordon R.A. Fishman Irrevocable Life Trust</i> 638 F. Supp. 2d 1170 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....	25
<i>Paul Revere Life Ins. Co. v. Fima</i> 105 F.3d 490 (9th Cir. 1997).....	17, 18, 21, 22, 23
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Am. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 16725 (9th Cir. Aug. 10, 2012).....	passim
<i>West Coast Life Ins. Co. v. Life Brokerage Partners LLC</i> Case No.: 08-CV-80897-Ryskamp/Vitunac (S.D. Fla. May 21, 2010).....	28
<i>Wilson v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> 2010 WL 2574032 (E.D. Cal. June 25, 2010).....	27
STATUTES	
Cal. Ins. Code § 250.....	21
Cal. Ins. Code § 252.....	17, 18, 19, 20, 21
Cal. Ins. Code § 286.....	9

Cal. Ins. Code § 10110.....18, 22
 Cal Ins. Code § 10110.1.....9, 10, 22
 Cal. Ins. Code § 10111.....22, 23
 Cal. Ins. Code § 10130.....10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Geoff Chaplin et al., Life Settlements and Longevity Structures: Pricing and Risk Management (John Wiley & Sons 2009)7
 Jacob Loshin, *Insurance Law’s Hapless Busybody: A Case Against The Insurable Interest Requirement*, 117 Yale L.J. 474 (Dec. 2007)15
 Neil A. Doherty & Hal J. Singer, *The Benefits of a Secondary Market For Life Insurance Policies*, Wharton Fin. Insts. Ctr., Oct. 14, 20026
 Ron Panko, *A Matter of Trust: Financial Planning: Insurance Market*, A.M. BestWire, Dec. 1, 20026
 Roy Kreitner, *Speculations of Contract, or How Contract Law Stopped Worrying and Learned to Love Risk*, 100 Colum. L. Rev. 1096 (May 2000)19
 U.S. GOV’T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-10-775, LIFE INSURANCE SETTLEMENTS: REGULATORY INCONSISTENCIES MAY POSE A NUMBER OF CHALLENGES (July 2010).....6, 7, 8
 W. Lee Shield, *A New Look at the Incontestable Clause*, 11 Ass’n of Life Ins. Counsel Proc. 23 (1952)29
